

No. 17-652

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARIE HENRY, as guardian parent, next of kin, and
for and on behalf of M.E. Henry-Robinson, a minor,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF MT. DORA, FLORIDA, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE AND BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GERALD J. GLEESON, II*
IRENE BRUCE HATHAWAY
MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK
AND STONE P.L.C.
150 West Jefferson Ave.,
Suite 2500
Detroit, MI 48226
Telephone: 313-963-6420
gleeson@milleranfield.com
hathawayi@milleranfield.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association
for Public Defense*

**Counsel of Record*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> NATIONAL ASSOCIA- TION FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. PARTICIPANTS IN DIVERSIONARY PROGRAMS, INCLUDING JUVENILES, SHOULD HAVE EQUAL ACCESS TO 42 U.S.C. § 1983 REMEDIES	6
II. <i>HECK</i> DID NOT HOLD THAT A PERSON TO WHOM HABEAS WAS NOT AVAILA- BLE WAS BARRED FROM A § 1983 AC- TION	9
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Application of Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	7, 8
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	5
<i>In re Daniel C.</i> , 15 Misc. 3d 543 (2007).....	7
<i>Entzi v. Redmann</i> , 485 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Figueroa v. Rivera</i> , 147 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henry v. City of Mt. Dora</i> , 688 Fed. Appx. 842 (11th Cir. 2017) (per curiam)	12
<i>Huang v. Johnson</i> 225 F.3d 6 (2d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	3
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966).....	7
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971)	7, 8
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	4, 9
<i>P.W.G. v. State</i> , 702 So.2d 488 (Fla. 1997)	7
<i>Powers v. Hamilton County Public Defender Commission</i> , 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Randell v. Johnson</i> , 227 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2000) (per curiam).....	12
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	7
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Menuto</i> , 912 So.2d 603 (Fla. 2005)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1967)	9
<i>Williams v. Consouoy</i> , 453 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Wilson v. Johnson</i> , 535 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2008)	13
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254	6, 11
Civil Rights Act of 1871	6
Fla. Stat. § 985.35(6) (2017)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Pre- vention at the Department of Justice www.ojjdp.gov/ojstatbb/structure_process/qa04205.asp?qaDate=2012 (accessed November 19, 2017)	8
Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Pre- vention at the Department of Justice https://www.ojjdp.gov/ojstatbb/crime/qa05101.asp?qaDate=2015 (accessed November 19, 2017)	8
President’s Commission on Law Enforcement and Administration of Justice	6
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b).....	1
<i>Task force report: Juvenile delinquency and youth crime</i> . Washington, DC: Government Printing Office (1967)	7
